Meenakshi Madan Rai, J. 

1.  Assailing the Judgment and Award dated 25-11-2015, 

passed by the Learned Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, East 

Sikkim at Gangtok, in MACT Case No.19 of 2015, directing the 

Appellant Company/Opposite Party No.1, to pay Rs.11,67,000/- 

(Rupees eleven lakhs, sixty seven thousand) only, with interest @ 

10% per annum, on the said sum, to the Respondents No.1 to 

6/Claimants, the instant Appeal has been filed. 

2.  The Appeal is accompanied by an Application for 

condonation of delay.  The grounds put forth for the delay are